BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Transource Missouri, LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Construct, Finance, Own, Operate, and Maintain the Iatan-Nashua and Sibley-Nebraska City Electric Transmission Projects

File No. EA-2013-0098

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: January 21, 2014

Effective Date: January 21, 2014

The Missouri Public Service Commission is directing Kansas City Power & Light

Company ("KCP&L") to file a version of the Supplemental Filing of Transource Missouri,

LLC, Kansas City Power & Light Company, and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations

Company ("Supplemental Filing")¹ that will reflect the disclosure of the information as

described in the Submission of Asset Purchase Agreement.²

Transource Missouri, LLC; KCP&L; and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations

Company filed the Supplemental Filing in a complete confidential version, and in a

redacted public version, as the Commission's regulations provide.³ KCP&L filed the

Submission of Asset Purchase Agreement, which states that some of the Supplemental

Filing's highly confidential information is no longer confidential:

[T]he control budget estimates that were provided in Paragraph 2 as "highly confidential" figures are no longer confidential. Southwest Power Pool, Inc. ("SPP") issued its "First Quarterly Project Tracking Report 2014" on January 7, 2014, which contains estimates related to the Sibley-Nebraska City Project, as well as other projects. The

¹ Electronic Filing and Information System ("EFIS") No. 118, filed on December 31, 2013.

² EFIS No. 119, filed on January 14, 2014, by KCP&L.

³ 4 CSR 240-2.4 CSR 240-2.135(10) and (11)(E).

base estimate of the project continues to be 404,000,000. When the project's AFUDC (allowance for funds used during construction) of 33,764,364 is added to the base estimate, the first quarter 2014 cost estimate, as reported by SPP, is 407,764,364. See Exhibit C. [⁴]

Redaction is authorized for information that is confidential but not otherwise.

Therefore, the Commission will order KCP&L to file a public version of the

Supplemental Filing without the redaction of information that is no longer highly

confidential, as described above.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The filing described in the body of this order is due on January 31, 2014.
- 2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Daniel Jordan, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21st day of January, 2014.

⁴ Submission of Asset Purchase Agreement, EFIS No. 119, page 1, paragraph 3.